Purchases from Trafigura accounted for approximately 52%, 55%, 53% and 52% of our total purchases of
refined oil products in FY 2017, FY 2018, FY 2019, and for H1 2020, respectively.

Currency Risk Management

We have exposure to foreign currency risk in our activities. See “—Factors Affecting Results of Operations—

Fluctuations in Foreign Currency Exchange Rates.” However a substantial part of this foreign exchange exposure is

hedged against foreign exchange movements. We do not use financial instruments to hedge the translation risk related to
equity and earnings of foreign subsidiaries and non-consolidated companies.

Interest Rate Risk Management

Our interest rate risk is mainly applicable to our long-term funding.

We have entered into certain interest rate swap transactions in order to limit our exposure to floating interest
rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of our profit before tax through the impact on floating rate interest bearing loans and borrowings
and cash and cash equivalents. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax.

Effect on profit before tax for the year

ended
 2017 2018 2019
 ($ millions)

+1.0% .....  (15.9) (9.2) (6.6)
−1.0% .....  15.9 9.2 6.6

The carrying amount of all financial assets and liabilities except for interest-bearing loans and borrowings
approximated the estimated fair value, due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The following table
summarizes the fair value of interest-bearing loans and borrowings:

58

Carrying amount

As of December 31,
Fair value

As of December 31,
 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
 ($ millions)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings(1) .....  3,536.0 3,285.3 3,009.7 3,235.2 2,823.5 2,484.3
Total .....  3,536.0 3,285.3 3,009.7 3,235.2 2,823.5 2,484.3